

No. 25-919

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNION CARBIDE CORPORATION, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

LEE ANN SOMMERVILLE,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

LAWRENCE S. EBNER  
*Counsel of Record*

ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 729-6337

lawrence.ebner@atlanticlegal.org

ROBERT E. JOHNSTON  
ALEKSANDRA RYBICKI

ALEXA D. HALKIAS  
HOLLINGSWORTH LLP  
1350 I Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005

(202) 898-5800

rjohnston@hollingsworthllp.com

arybicki@hollingsworthllp.com

ahalkias@hollingsworthllp.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

120927



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
A. The drafting history and plain language of the 2023 amendments to Rule 702 reinforce district courts’ gatekeeping role .....	5
1. Amended Rule 702 clarifies that the sufficiency of an expert’s basis and the application of the expert’s methodology are questions of admissibility for the judge to be established by the preponderance of the evidence .....	9
2. Amended Rule 702 clarifies that the application of an expert’s methodology, as well as the methodology itself, must be reliable ...	11
B. The standard applied by the Fourth Circuit is directly at odds with amended Rule 702.....	13
C. This Court’s intervention is needed to correct and end the already-present trickle-down effect of the Fourth Circuit’s misapplication of Rule 702 .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alford v. NFL Player Disability &amp; Survivor Benefit Plan</i> , No. CV JRR-23-358, 2025 WL 3274428 (D. Md. Nov. 24, 2025) .....	19
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	8
<i>Bresler v. Wilmington Trust</i> , 855 F.3d 178 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	3, 4, 7, 13, 14, 18
<i>In re Camp Lejeune Water Litig.</i> , No. 7:23-CV-897, 2025 WL 3565850 (E.D.N.C. Dec. 12, 2025) .....	18
<i>Class v. United States</i> , 583 U.S. 174 (2018) .....	8, 9
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	4, 8, 11, 17
<i>General Electric Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997) .....	15, 18, 19
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999) .....	11, 18, 19

*Michael’s Fabrics, LLC v. Donegal Mut. Ins.*,  
 No. 1:24-CV-01585-JRR, 2025 WL  
 2624280 (D. Md. Sep. 11, 2025) ..... 18

*Mincey v. Se. Farm Equip., Co.*,  
 No. 4:23-CV-01050-JD, 2025 WL  
 2450913 (D.S.C. Aug. 26, 2025) ..... 18

*Moore v. Barnes*,  
 802 F. Supp. 3d 792 (E.D.N.C. 2025)..... 19

*State v. O’Key*,  
 899 P.2d 663 (Or. 1995) ..... 11

*Tome v. United States*,  
 513 U.S. 150 (1995) ..... 8

*United States v. Vonn*,  
 535 U.S. 55 (2002) ..... 8

*Waetzig v. Halliburton Energy Servs.*,  
 604 U.S. 305 (2025) ..... 8

*Williams v. Sig Sauer, Inc.*,  
 799 F. Supp. 3d 470 (E.D.N.C. 2025)..... 19

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 2072 ..... 3

**Rules**

Fed. R. Evid. 104 ..... 8-10, 12, 13

Fed. R. Evid. 702 ..... 1-13, 15-17, 19-20

## Other Authorities

Advisory Comm. on Evidence Rules, Minutes of the Meeting of April 26-27, 2018, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/5n7p9jdm">https://tinyurl.com/5n7p9jdm</a> .....	8
Advisory Comm. on Evidence Rules, Minutes of the Meeting of May 6, 2022, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/28k8j9fu">https://tinyurl.com/28k8j9fu</a> .....	10
Advisory Comm. on Evidence Rules, Minutes of the Meeting of Nov. 13, 2020, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yc59b94b">https://tinyurl.com/yc59b94b</a> .....	7
Advisory Comm. on Evidence Rules, Memorandum from Daniel J. Capra, Rep., to Advisory Comm. on Evidence Rules (Oct. 21, 2016), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/9x9jk6ff">https://tinyurl.com/9x9jk6ff</a> .....	6
Brief of Appellant, <i>Williams v. Sig Sauer, Inc.</i> , No. 25-2196, 2026 WL 173025 (4th Cir. Jan. 21, 2026) .....	19
Colleen Cochran, <i>The Process, Progression, and Potential Ramifications of the Rule 702 Amendment</i> , A.B.A. (Sep. 5, 2022).....	12
David E. Bernstein & Eric G. Lasker, <i>Defending Daubert: It's Time to Amend Federal Rule of Evidence 702</i> , 57 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1 (2015).....	6

Fed. R. Evid. 702 advisory committee's notes to 2023 amendments ..	3, 5, 9-10, 13, 15, 19
Fed. R. Evid. 702 advisory committee's notes to 2000 amendments .....	11
<i>Federal Rules of Evidence—Expert Testimony—Judicial Conference Amends Rule 702—Federal Rule of Evidence 702, 138 Harv. L. Rev. 899 (2025) .....</i>	17, 20
Hon. Patrick J. Schiltz, <i>Report of the Advisory Comm. on Evid. Rules</i> (May 15, 2022), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yu6f299b">https://tinyurl.com/yu6f299b</a> .....	13, 15
Int'l Ass'n of Def. Couns., <i>New Federal Rule of Evidence Rule 702: A Circuit-by- Circuit Guide to Overruled “Wayward Caselaw”</i> (Eric Lasker & Joshua Leader eds., 2024), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4n3cxax2">https://tinyurl.com/4n3cxax2</a> .....	6
Lee Mickus, <i>Amended Rule 702 in 2025: Circuit Courts Embrace the Changed Standard</i> , Wash. Legal Found. (Oct. 8, 2025), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/mt9vf4pp">https://tinyurl.com/mt9vf4pp</a> .....	17, 18
Letters from U.S. Sup. Ct. C.J. John G. Roberts, Jr. to Hon. Kevin McCarthy, Speaker, U.S. House of Reps., and Hon. Kamala Harris, President, U.S. Senate (Apr. 24, 2023), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/s82hqvnd">https://tinyurl.com/s82hqvnd</a> .....	5

Nat'l Academies Scis., Eng'g, & Med. and Fed. Jud. Ctr., Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence ("Ref. Manual") (4th ed. 2025) .....	5, 14
Peter Huber, <i>Junk Science and the Jury</i> , 1990 U. Chi. Legal F. 273 (1990) .....	11
Thomas D. Schroeder, <i>Toward a More Apparent Approach to Considering the Admission of Expert Testimony</i> , 95 Notre Dame L. Rev. 2039 (2020) .....	3, 4, 13
Victor E. Schwartz & Cary Silverman, <i>The Draining of Daubert and the Recidivism of Junk Science in Federal and State Courts</i> , 35 Hofstra L. Rev. 217 (2006) .....	11
